Nov 23, 2020

Technical Note

Bloomberg

The Bloomberg Barclays EM Tradable Russian Corporate Bond (EMRUS) Index is
designed to measure the performance of a basket of short-maturity Eurobonds from
Russian non-sovereign issuers. Index rebalancing occurs twice a year on the last
business day of May and November. Index issuer eligibility, security selection, and
security weights are calculated as of the 20™ calendar day of the rebalancing
month, with index composition then reset at May and November month ends.

Changes to the index as a result of the Nov 2020 rebalancing are as follows:

GAZPRU
VEBBNK
GMKNRM
SIBNEF
LUKOIL
SBERRU
EVRAZ
CHMFRU
VTB
NLMKRU
GTLKOA
NVTKRM
PHORRU
SIBUR

15.00%
14.19%
11.52%
11.01%
7.25%
7.08%
5.29%
5.10%
5.07%
4.33%
3.61%
3.58%
3.50%
3.48%

15.00%
8.32%
9.72%
9.26%
6.07%
10.56%
5.95%
4.25%
4.24%
3.60%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
0.00%

0.00%
5.87%
1.80%
1.74%
1.19%
-3.48%
-0.66%
0.85%
0.83%
0.73%
0.61%
0.58%
0.50%
3.48%

w

R P P P P R NMNNDENNDO®

May-20 |Change

3 0
2 1
2 1
2 0
2 0
2 -1
2 0
1 1
1 0
1 0
1 0
1 0
1 0
0 1

% BARCLAYS



Nov 23, 2020

Issuer ISIN
CHMFRU 3.15 09/16/24 XS2046736919
CHMFRU 5.9 10/17/22 XS0841671000
EVRAZ 5 % 03/20/23 XS1533915721
EVRAZ 5 ¥4 04/02/24 XS1843443273
GAZPRU 2.949 01/24/24 XS1911645049
GAZPRU 3 % 11/17/23 XS1521039054
GAZPRU 2.95 04/15/25 XS2157526315
GMKNRM 3 % 10/28/24 US55315NAC74
GMKNRM 6 % 10/14/22 XS1298447019
GMKNRM 4.1 04/11/23 XS1589324075
GTLKOA 5.95 04/17/25 XS1713473608
LUKOIL 6.656 06/07/22 XS0304274599
LUKOIL 4.563 04/24/23 XS0919504562
NLMKRU 4 ¥ 06/15/23 XS1405775617
NVTKRM 4.422 12/13/22 XS0864383723
PHORRU 3.949 04/24/23 XS1752568144
SBERRU 5 % 10/29/22 XS0848530977
SIBNEF 4 % 09/19/22 XS0830192711
SIBNEF 6 11/27/23 XS0997544860
SIBUR 3.45 09/23/24 XS2010044621
VEBBNK 6.8 11/22/25 XS0559915961
VEBBNK 5.942 11/21/23 XS0993162683
VEBBNK 6.025 07/05/22 XS0800817073
VTB 6.95 10/17/22 XS0842078536
Issuer ISIN
GAZPRU 6.51 03/07/22 XS0290580595
GTLKOA 5 % 05/31/24 XS1577961516
ROSNRM 4.199 03/06/22 XS0861981180
RUALRU 5 % 02/02/22 XS1533921299
RURAIL 5.7 04/05/22 XS0764220017
SBERRU 6 % 02/07/22 XS0743596040

Ticker

CHMFRU
CHMFRU
EVRAZ
EVRAZ
GAZPRU
GAZPRU
GAZPRU
GMKNRM
GMKNRM
GMKNRM
GTLKOA
LUKOIL
LUKOIL
NLMKRU
NVTKRM
PHORRU
SBERRU
SIBNEF
SIBNEF
SIBUR
VEBBNK
VEBBNK
VEBBNK
VTB

Ticker
GAZPRU

GTLKOA
ROSNRM
RUALRU
RURAIL
SBERRU

Coupon

3.15
5.9
5.375
5.25
2.949
3.125
2.95
3.375
6.625
4.1
5.95
6.656
4.563
4.5
4.422
3.949
5.125
4.375

3.45
6.8
5.942
6.025
6.95

Coupon

6.51
5.125
4.199
5.125

5.7
6.125

Maturity Index weight
2024-09-16 2.80%
2022-10-17 2.30%
2023-03-20 2.71%
2024-04-02 2.58%
2024-01-24 5.03%
2023-11-17 4.95%
2025-04-15 5.02%
2024-10-28 3.08%
2022-10-14 4.31%
2023-04-11 4.13%
2025-04-17 3.61%
2022-06-07 1.86%
2023-04-24 5.39%
2023-06-15 4.33%
2022-12-13 3.58%
2023-04-24 3.50%
2022-10-29 7.08%
2022-09-19 5.28%
2023-11-27 5.73%
2024-09-23 3.48%
2025-11-22 4.87%
2023-11-21 5.04%
2022-07-05 4.28%
2022-10-17 5.07%

Maturity
2022-03-07
2024-05-31
2022-03-06
2022-02-02
2022-04-05
2022-02-07

If you have any questions, please contact the Bloomberg Help Desk (<Help><Help>), or

indexhelp@bloomberg.net.

Bloomberg

% BARCLAYS



Nov 23, 2020

New York
+1-212-318-2000

London

+44-20-7330-7500

Singapore

+65-6212-1000

Hong Kong
+852-2977-6000

Tokyo
+81-3-3201-8900

Sydney
+61-2-9777-8600

indexhelp@bloomberg.net

Bloomberg

Disclaimer

BLOOMBERG is a trademark and service mark of Bloomberg Finance L.P. BARCLAYS is a trademark and service mark of
Barclays Bank PLC, used under license. Bloomberg Finance L.P. and its affiliates, including Bloomberg Index Services Limited,
as administrator of the BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS INDICIES (collectively, “Bloomberg”), or Bloomberg’s licensors own all
proprietary rights in the BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS INDICES. Neither Bloomberg nor Barclays Bank PLC or Barclays Capital Inc.
or their affiliates (collectively "Barclays") guarantee the timeliness, accuracy or completeness of any data or information
relating to BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS INDICES or make any warranty, express or implied, as to the BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS
INDICES or any data or values relating thereto or results to be obtained therefrom, and each of Bloomberg and Barclays
expressly disclaims all warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose with respect thereto. It is not
possible to invest directly in an index. Back-tested performance is not actual performance. Past performance is not an
indication of future results. To the maximum extent allowed by law, Bloomberg and its licensors, and their respective
employees, contractors, agents, suppliers and vendors shall have no liability or responsibility whatsoever for any injury or
damages - whether direct, indirect, consequential, incidental, punitive or otherwise - arising in connection with
BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS INDICES or any data or values relating thereto - whether arising from their negligence or otherwise.
This document constitutes the provision of factual information, rather than financial product advice. Nothing in the
BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS INDICES shall constitute or be construed as an offering of financial instruments or as investment
advice or investment recommendations (i.e., recommendations as to whether or not to “buy,” “sell,” “hold” or enter into
any other transaction involving a specific interest) by Bloomberg or its affiliates or licensors or a recommendation as to an
investment or other strategy. Data and other information available via the BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS INDICES should not be
considered as information sufficient upon which to base an investment decision. All information provided by the
BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS INDICES is impersonal and not tailored to the needs of any specific person, entity or group of
persons. Bloomberg and its affiliates express no opinion on the future or expected value of any security or other interest
and do not explicitly or implicitly recommend or suggest an investment strategy of any kind. In addition, Barclays is not the
issuer or producer of the BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS INDICES and has no responsibilities, obligations or duties to investors in
these indices. While Bloomberg may for itself execute transactions with Barclays in or relating to the BLOOMBERG
BARCLAYS INDICES, investors in the BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS INDICES do not enter into any relationship with Barclays and
Barclays does not sponsor, endorse, sell or promote, and Barclays makes no representation regarding the advisability or
use of, the BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS INDICES or any data included therein. Customers should consider obtaining
independent advice before making any financial decisions. ©2020 Bloomberg. This document and its contents may not be
forwarded or redistributed without the prior consent of Bloomberg.

The BLOOMBERG TERMINAL service and Bloomberg data products (the “Services”) are owned and

distributed by Bloomberg Finance L.P. (“BFLP”) except (i) in Argentina, Australia and certain jurisdictions in the Pacific
islands, Bermuda, China, India, Japan, Korea and New Zealand, where Bloomberg L.P. and its subsidiaries distribute these
products, and (ii) in Singapore and the jurisdictions serviced by Bloomberg’s Singapore office, where a subsidiary of BFLP
distributes these products.

% BARCLAYS

3



