## **Technical Note**

## **Bloomberg EM Tradable Russian Corporate Bond** (EMRUS) Index

The Bloomberg Barclays EM Tradable Russian Corporate Bond (EMRUS) Index is designed to measure the performance of a basket of short-maturity Eurobonds from Russian non-sovereign issuers. Index rebalancing occurs twice a year on the last business day of May and November. Index issuer eligibility, security selection, and security weights are calculated as of the 20<sup>th</sup> calendar day of the rebalancing month, with index composition then reset at May and November month ends.

Changes to the index as a result of the Nov 2020 rebalancing are as follows:

Figure 1
Issuer weights and bond count Nov 2020 versus May 2020

Issuer	Nov-20	May-20	Change	Nov-20	May-20	Change
GAZPRU	15.00%	15.00%	0.00%	3	3	0
VEBBNK	14.19%	8.32%	5.87%	3	2	1
GMKNRM	11.52%	9.72%	1.80%	3	2	1
SIBNEF	11.01%	9.26%	1.74%	2	2	0
LUKOIL	7.25%	6.07%	1.19%	2	2	0
SBERRU	7.08%	10.56%	-3.48%	1	2	-1
EVRAZ	5.29%	5.95%	-0.66%	2	2	0
CHMFRU	5.10%	4.25%	0.85%	2	1	1
VTB	5.07%	4.24%	0.83%	1	1	0
NLMKRU	4.33%	3.60%	0.73%	1	1	0
GTLKOA	3.61%	3.00%	0.61%	1	1	0
NVTKRM	3.58%	3.00%	0.58%	1	1	0
PHORRU	3.50%	3.00%	0.50%	1	1	0
SIBUR	3.48%	0.00%	3.48%	1	0	1



Figure 2- Index eligible securities and weights, Nov 2020

Issuer	ISIN	Ticker	Coupon	Maturity	Index weight
CHMFRU 3.15 09/16/24	XS2046736919	CHMFRU	3.15	2024-09-16	2.80%
CHMFRU 5.9 10/17/22	XS0841671000	CHMFRU	5.9	2022-10-17	2.30%
EVRAZ 5 % 03/20/23	XS1533915721	EVRAZ	5.375	2023-03-20	2.71%
EVRAZ 5 ¼ 04/02/24	XS1843443273	EVRAZ	5.25	2024-04-02	2.58%
GAZPRU 2.949 01/24/24	XS1911645049	GAZPRU	2.949	2024-01-24	5.03%
GAZPRU 3 1/8 11/17/23	XS1521039054	GAZPRU	3.125	2023-11-17	4.95%
GAZPRU 2.95 04/15/25	XS2157526315	GAZPRU	2.95	2025-04-15	5.02%
GMKNRM 3 % 10/28/24	US55315NAC74	GMKNRM	3.375	2024-10-28	3.08%
GMKNRM 6 % 10/14/22	XS1298447019	GMKNRM	6.625	2022-10-14	4.31%
GMKNRM 4.1 04/11/23	XS1589324075	GMKNRM	4.1	2023-04-11	4.13%
GTLKOA 5.95 04/17/25	XS1713473608	GTLKOA	5.95	2025-04-17	3.61%
LUKOIL 6.656 06/07/22	XS0304274599	LUKOIL	6.656	2022-06-07	1.86%
LUKOIL 4.563 04/24/23	XS0919504562	LUKOIL	4.563	2023-04-24	5.39%
NLMKRU 4 ½ 06/15/23	XS1405775617	NLMKRU	4.5	2023-06-15	4.33%
NVTKRM 4.422 12/13/22	XS0864383723	NVTKRM	4.422	2022-12-13	3.58%
PHORRU 3.949 04/24/23	XS1752568144	PHORRU	3.949	2023-04-24	3.50%
SBERRU 5 1/8 10/29/22	XS0848530977	SBERRU	5.125	2022-10-29	7.08%
SIBNEF 4 % 09/19/22	XS0830192711	SIBNEF	4.375	2022-09-19	5.28%
SIBNEF 6 11/27/23	XS0997544860	SIBNEF	6	2023-11-27	5.73%
SIBUR 3.45 09/23/24	XS2010044621	SIBUR	3.45	2024-09-23	3.48%
VEBBNK 6.8 11/22/25	XS0559915961	VEBBNK	6.8	2025-11-22	4.87%
VEBBNK 5.942 11/21/23	XS0993162683	VEBBNK	5.942	2023-11-21	5.04%
VEBBNK 6.025 07/05/22	XS0800817073	VEBBNK	6.025	2022-07-05	4.28%
VTB 6.95 10/17/22	XS0842078536	VTB	6.95	2022-10-17	5.07%

Figure 3 - Securities leaving the Index Nov, 2020

Issuer	ISIN	Ticker	Coupon	Maturity
GAZPRU 6.51 03/07/22	XS0290580595	GAZPRU	6.51	2022-03-07
GTLKOA 5 1/8 05/31/24	XS1577961516	GTLKOA	5.125	2024-05-31
ROSNRM 4.199 03/06/22	XS0861981180	ROSNRM	4.199	2022-03-06
RUALRU 5 1/8 02/02/22	XS1533921299	RUALRU	5.125	2022-02-02
RURAIL 5.7 04/05/22	XS0764220017	RURAIL	5.7	2022-04-05
SBERRU 6 1/8 02/07/22	XS0743596040	SBERRU	6.125	2022-02-07

If you have any questions, please contact the Bloomberg Help Desk (<Help><Help>), or indexhelp@bloomberg.net.



**New York** 

+1-212-318-2000

London

+44-20-7330-7500

Singapore

+65-6212-1000

**Hong Kong** 

+852-2977-6000

Tokyo

+81-3-3201-8900

Sydney

+61-2-9777-8600

indexhelp@bloomberg.net

## Disclaimer

BLOOMBERG is a trademark and service mark of Bloomberg Finance L.P. BARCLAYS is a trademark and service mark of Barclays Bank PLC, used under license. Bloomberg Finance L.P. and its affiliates, including Bloomberg Index Services Limited, as administrator of the BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS INDICIES (collectively, "Bloomberg"), or Bloomberg's licensors own all proprietary rights in the BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS INDICES. Neither Bloomberg nor Barclays Bank PLC or Barclays Capital Inc. or their affiliates (collectively "Barclays") guarantee the timeliness, accuracy or completeness of any data or information relating to BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS INDICES or make any warranty, express or implied, as to the BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS INDICES or any data or values relating thereto or results to be obtained therefrom, and each of Bloomberg and Barclays expressly disclaims all warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose with respect thereto. It is not possible to invest directly in an index. Back-tested performance is not actual performance. Past performance is not an indication of future results. To the maximum extent allowed by law, Bloomberg and its licensors, and their respective employees, contractors, agents, suppliers and vendors shall have no liability or responsibility whatsoever for any injury or damages - whether direct, indirect, consequential, incidental, punitive or otherwise - arising in connection with BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS INDICES or any data or values relating thereto - whether arising from their negligence or otherwise. This document constitutes the provision of factual information, rather than financial product advice. Nothing in the BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS INDICES shall constitute or be construed as an offering of financial instruments or as investment advice or investment recommendations (i.e., recommendations as to whether or not to "buy," "sell," "hold" or enter into any other transaction involving a specific interest) by Bloomberg or its affiliates or licensors or a recommendation as to an investment or other strategy. Data and other information available via the BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS INDICES should not be considered as information sufficient upon which to base an investment decision. All information provided by the BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS INDICES is impersonal and not tailored to the needs of any specific person, entity or group of persons. Bloomberg and its affiliates express no opinion on the future or expected value of any security or other interest and do not explicitly or implicitly recommend or suggest an investment strategy of any kind. In addition, Barclays is not the issuer or producer of the BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS INDICES and has no responsibilities, obligations or duties to investors in these indices. While Bloomberg may for itself execute transactions with Barclays in or relating to the BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS INDICES, investors in the BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS INDICES do not enter into any relationship with Barclays and Barclays does not sponsor, endorse, sell or promote, and Barclays makes no representation regarding the advisability or use of, the BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS INDICES or any data included therein. Customers should consider obtaining independent advice before making any financial decisions. ©2020 Bloomberg. This document and its contents may not be forwarded or redistributed without the prior consent of Bloomberg.

The BLOOMBERG TERMINAL service and Bloomberg data products (the "Services") are owned and distributed by Bloomberg Finance L.P. ("BFLP") except (i) in Argentina, Australia and certain jurisdictions in the Pacific islands, Bermuda, China, India, Japan, Korea and New Zealand, where Bloomberg L.P. and its subsidiaries distribute these products, and (ii) in Singapore and the jurisdictions serviced by Bloomberg's Singapore office, where a subsidiary of BFLP distributes these products.



